WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 62
(By Senators Aliteman: Seec.)

PASSED March (c, 1990
In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 62

(By Senators Dittmar And Heck)

[Passed March 6; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, relating to the commission on uniform state laws; and adding life members to the commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1A. COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS.

§29-1A-2a. Life members.

- 1 In addition to the commissioners appointed and
- 2 serving pursuant to other provisions of this article, any
- 3 person who serves as a member of the commission for
- 4 twenty years and because of such years of service is
- 5 appointed by the national conference of commissioners
- 6 on uniform state laws as a life member of such
- 7 conference shall remain as an additional member of
- 8 the commission, and shall have the same duties,
- 9 responsibilities and privileges as any member of the
- 10 commission appointed by the governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Frederick L. Parker
Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Donald Thospor
Well Tustette
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within L.S. APPINAL this the
The within Ls. approved this the

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/12/90
Time 10:15am

RECEIVED

SECURISH 13 PM 4: 31